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43 Leaside Avenue 14th August 1966 

London N10 3BT 

England © 

Tel: (01) 683 4558 

Dear Dr Bader, 

As you requested, | am sending you photographs of the Jacobean monument 

which we discussed. | 6m also enclosing background information ebout the 

history of the monurnent and the Musters family. 

The monument was erected in St Mary's parish church, Hornsey by Sir John 

Musters (1624-16689) & Lady Jane Musters (1623-1691), his third wife, to 

their only child Francis Musters (1664-1680). The medieval church of S 
Mary was demolished and a Victorian replacement was begun in 1668. This 

church was demolished in the 1970's. 

In 1963, together with my associate, Graeme Reed, | bought the Musters’ 

monument. It is in good condition apart from two missing pieces; the 

cartouche-of-arms ond one of the scroll brackets holding the pediment. We 

would undertake to have the missing pieces reconstructed at the City & 

Guild College by their Restoration Department. The weight of the entire 

monument is probably about one ton and its height approx. two metres. 

| enclose copies of details about both the momument and the Musters 

family from:- 

A: the HORNSEY LOCAL HISTORY COLLECTION - 

1. AN INVENTORY GF THE HISTORICAL MONUMENTS IN MIDDLESEX 

(Royal Commision on Historical Monuments England- 1937) 
a. Title Page 

b. List of plates - including Hornsey 

c. Iiustration of Musters Monument 

d. Extract identifying the Hornsey Monument of “minor importance” 

e. Hornsey Church details p. 76 

2. BUILDINGS OF ENGLAND -MIDDLESEX by NIKOLAUS PEVSNER (Penguin1951) 

a. Title Page 

b. Map 

c. Illustration of Musters Monurnent Gincomplete) 

d. Hornsey Church details (p. 112-113) 

3. A COLLECTION OF CURIOUS & INTERESTING EPITAPHS. LONDON 1675 

o. Epitaph from Francis Musters monument p.4 

b. Epitaph from Lady Jane Musters floor slab p.s 





B: the GUILDHALL LIBRARY -City of London 

4. COUNTY PEDIGREE ed. W.P,N.Phillimore - Nottinghamshire Vol.1 1910 

sheets 1-7 giving background information of family. 

My researches have not proved, 6s uet, any documentary evidence as to the 

sculptor of the monument, however many persons with whom Musters 

associated had fine attributed and documented monuments ( Dictionary of 

British Sculptors (1660-1651) by Rupert Gunnis). 

-FAMILY Associates 

sir John Maynard - ist father-in-law 

Biddulph family- 2nd ~ oan. 

sir John Langham - witness to Sir John’s father’s will 

-BUSINESS Associates 

Sir Robert Clayton - Musters banker & Lord Mayor of London 

Duke of Buckingham 

Eleanor Gwyn (Nell Gwyn) 

My researches lead me to the personal opinion that the likely sculptor was 

Ceius Gabriel CIBBER (1630-1700). The similarity to the monurnent by 

Cibber of Thomas Sackville,the son of the Sth Duke of Dorset (d.1677), in 

the farnily Church at Withyam in Sussex is striking. There could have been 

connections between Sir John Musters & Charles Sackville, the brother of 

Thomas, through their common banking house (Sir Robert Clayton's). 

Charles Sackville ,later 6th Duke of Dorset 1638-1706, was Nell Gwyn's 

“protector” before Charles I! became involved. Some of Sir Robert Clayton's 

papers are in the Harvard and other American University libraries. 

For your information we ére looking for 4 price of £45,000, delivered ta a 

UK shipper of your choice. 

We hope that you will find this of interest and if you contact me | will be 

most happy to arrange for you to view the monument. 

With kind regards, 

Yours sincerely, 

[ora tue orn 

Ronald JackSon 
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bec: Dr. Christopher Brown, National Gallery of London 

Dr. Alfred Bader 
Chairman 

July 28, 1988 

Mr. Ronald Jackson 

43 Leaside Avenue 

London N10 3BT, England 

Dear Mr. Jackson: 

I really appreciated meeting you last week and want to thank you most 
sincerely for your kind hospitality. 

I was delighted to know that we could agree on the purchase of your 
large Flemish altarpiece of c. 1600 at L 3300. Check for that amount is 
enclosed. 

Please send me a bill of sale marked "Paid." 

The restoration will be done at the National Gallery, and I am certain 
that someone from the gallery will be in touch with you soon to arrange 
for the pick up. 

All good wishes for your move to France. 

Best personal regards. 

Sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB:mmh 

Enclosure 

SIGMA-ALDRICH 
P.O. Box 355 Milwaukee Wisconsin 53201 USA Telephone (414) 273-3850 Cable Aldrichem TWX 910-262-3052 Telex 26-843 
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12.10.1988 

Herrn 

Bader 

SIGMA-ALDRICH Corporation 
940 West Saint Paul Avenue 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53233, U.S.A. 

Sehr geehrter Herr Dr. Bader, 

herzlichen Dank fur die Ubersendung des Informationsmaterials 

Uber den Cornelis de Heem. 

Ich erwarte schon sehnsiichtig das Gemaélde von Christie's in N.Y., 

aber die sind etwas langsam. 

Wenn ich interessante Gemalde der Rembrandt-Schule entdecke 

werde ich Sie gerne informieren. Auch bin ich immer am Ankauf 

von Gemalden in allen Preislagen interessiert. Konnen Sie mir 

vielleicht aus Ihrer groBen Sammlung noch weitere Sticke an- 

bieten? 

Gerne von Ihnen horend verbleibe ich nochmals mit herlichem Dank 

| | | | ' ; (| j 4 i / 

| { | N fl eM NAG ELA NCE 

Wolfgang C. Maier-Preusker 

WOLFGANG €. MAIER-PREUSKER 5484 BAD BREISIG 





Dr. Alfred Bader 
Chairman 

September 14, 1988 

Mr. Wolfgang C. Maier-Preusker 
Augustenweg 22 
D5484 Bad Breisig, West Germany 

Dear Mr. Maier-Preusker: 

It was a pleasure to chat with you some weeks ago about the de Heem still life, and I am happy to know that you like the painting. Now, I also have to thank you for your letter of August 31. 

Under separate cover, I am sending you the University of Wisconsin-Mi lwaukee 1985 catalog and Xerox copies of the entry in the Mount Holyoke catalog. That catalog, unfortunately, is difficult to come by, and I only have one copy left and so am sending you Xerox copies. 

I acquired the painting in a trade with Mr. Bert Piso, who was a very able collector of Dutch paintings in New Orleans. Unfortunately, he passed away and left his entire collection to the New Orleans Museum of Art. 

Just in case it got lost, I am also sending you with the catalog, a Xerox copy of Dr. Bernt's expertise and whatever other information I have. 

Of course, you may ask yourself why I would sell such a fine painting. The truth simply is that I have never had great interest in still life paintings and much prefer paintings of people, preferably biblical paintings of the school of Rembrandt. If, per chance, you ever come across such paintings, please do let me know. Also, should you visit the American middlewest, I would be delighted to show you my collection. 

Best personal regards. 

Sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB :mmh 

SIGMA-ALDRICH 
i 0 - lex 26-843 P.O. Box 355 Milwaukee Wisconsin 53201 USA Telepnone (414) 273-3850 Cable Aldrichem TWX 910-262-3052 Telex 





WOLFGANG C. MAIER-PREUSKER 5484 BAD BREISIG j 

AUGUSTENYWEG 22 

TEL. 0 2633-0955 79 

31.08.88 

Sehr geehrter Herr Dr. Baader , 

sicher erinnern Sie sich nicht mehr an mich - 

wir haben uns vor langerer Zeit wahrend einer Auktion 

in London Uber unsere Spezialgebiete unterhalten und Sie 
gaben mir Ihre Visitenkarte. 

Nun habe ich tiber Christie's flir meine Sammlung ein Gemalde 
des Corn.de Heem erworben,das wohl aus Ihrer berthmten Sammlung 
stammt. 
Gernwusste ich mehr uber das Bild. 
Haben Sie auBer den Angaben,die im Katalog stehen,noch weitere 
Informationen ? 
Darf ich Sie auch bitten,mir gegen Kostenerstattung die Ausstel- 
lungskataloge zu Uberlassen,in denen das Gemdalde beschrieben ist ? 
( R.Warner habe ich ). Notfalls wiirden mir auch Fotokopien geniigen. 

Hoffentlich ist es fiir Sie nicht zuviel Mihe. 

Bereits heute vielen Dank ! 

Zur Zeit arbeite ich seit 4 Jahren an dem Werksverzeichnis 
von Phil. WOUWERMAN. 
Sollten Sie ein Gemdalde von ihm besitzen, - oder auch von Pieter 
oder Jan W., ware ich Ihnen fur die Uberlassung eines Fotos mit 
Angaben sehr dankbar. 
Das neue Werksverzeichnis wird wohl Ende nachsten Jahres in eng- 
lischer Sprache erscheinen. 
Vielleicht kennen Sie auch den einen oder anderen Sammler in USA. , 

der Bilder von Phil.W. hat. 

Gerne hore ich von Ihnen 
und verbleibe 

mit herzlichen Gruen 

stets Ihr 

IW. MOY - Preaksd 
Wolfgang C.Maier-Preusker 

P.S. Herzliche GriiRe auch von Frau E.Bernt,mit der ich 
Uber " de Heem " gesprochen habe. 
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FROM A PRIVATE COLLECTION 

e 93. CORNELIS DE HEEM* 

A Garland of Peaches, Grapes, Horsechestnuts, 

Pomegranates, Acorns, Wheat, Roses, Morning Glory 
and other Flowers, tied with a blue ribbon, hanging on a 
nail in a niche, with butterflies, snails and a spider 

oil on canvas 

26% x 22Yrin. (67.4 x 57.2cm.) 

PROVENANCE 
Probably T. W. H. Ward, Hampstead 
Manheim Gallery, New Orleans 
Bert Piso, New Orleans, 1978 

EXHIBITED 
New Orleans Museum of Art, New Orleans Collects, November 

14, 1971-January 9, 1972, no.253, illus. 

Mount Holyoke College Art Museum, South Hadley, MA, 
Baroque Painting in the Low Countries, Selection for the Bader 
Collection, September 4—October 21, 1979, no. 19, illus. 
The University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee, University Art 
Museum, Naturalism and Metaphor: The Baroque Still Life, 
September 22—October 20, 1985, p. 9, illus. 

LITERATURE 
R. Warner, Dutch and Flemish Flower and Fruit Painters of the 
XII & XIII Centuries, 2nd ed., Amsterdam, 1975, pl. 41a, as 

David de Heem 

Sold with a certificate from Dr. Walther Bernt dated 

Munich, June 6, 1978, as Cornelis de Heem 
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- Dr. MARTINA BRUNNER-BULST . 

Florenz, 20. Januar 1988 

Dr. Alfred Bader 

2961 North Shepard Avenue 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53211 

sehr geehrter Herr Dr. Bader, 

Seit unserer letzten Begegnung in Florenz im Sommer 1986 ist nun 
schon wieder eine Zeit verstrichen. In der Hofttinung, dab Sie sund 
Thre Frau wohlauf sind, moéchte ich Ihnen heute eine gute Nachricht 
mitteilen und sie zugleich mit allen meinen guten Wiinschen fiir 1988 
verinden. 

Im Januar vergangenen Jahres habe ich nun endlich meine Dissertation 
eingereicht und konnte schlieRlich im Sommer die ganze Promotions- 
prozedur mit allen mUndlichen Priifungen erfolgreich abschlieRen. 
Derzeit, bereite ich ich die *Drucklegung meiner Arbeit vor, aus der 
ja nun eine Monographie mit kritischem Oeuvrekatalog geworden ist. 

Voraussichtlich im Herbst/Winter 1988 wird das Buch beim Luca Verlag 
von Dr. Klaus Ertz in Freren erscheinen. Von alle angesprochenen 
Kunstverlegern hatte Dr. Ertz schon seit langerem das grd8te 
Interesse gezeigt und von ihm und seinem Verlag ist auch das grd8te 
Engagement zu erwarten. Denn nach meinen bisherigen Erfahrungen bin 
ich sehr froh, in Dr. Ertz einen Verleger gefunden zu haben, der 
Offenheit und Sinn daftir hat, da& solche jahrelangen Bemuhungen 
mit einem gut ausgestatteten Buch belohnt werden miissen. 

So soll das Buch eine stattliche Anzahl an Farbtafeln erhalten, 
unter denen 1ch mir naturlich auch Ihr «schones Stilleben von Pieter 
Claesz) gecache habe, 
Deshalb mochte ich Sie fragen und zugleich bitten, ob es Ihnen 
moglich ware, eine Finanzierungshilfe von 1200 DM fiir die farbige 
Reproduktion Ihres Gemaldes zu gewahren? 
insgeheim hotferichsnaturlieh aut, Ihre Unterstutczung,. da der 
Verlag selbst bereit ist, die Finanzierung von 30 Farbreproduktionen 
fur Bilder aus Museumsbesitz zu tibernehmen, wenn ebenfalls 30 
Privatsammler fur die Finanzierung der Farbreproduktionen ihrer 
Gemalde aufkommen. 

Dart ich stesbitten, emir bis ieMarz 198e8sNachricnt zu geben, da 

ich Mitte April mein gesamtes Manuskript an den Verlag senden muB. 
Alles weitere wiirde dann der Verlag regeln. 

In der Hoffnung, da& Sie mein Anliegen gut und als nicht allzu 

unbescheiden aufnehmen, gruBe ich Sie und Ihre Frau - auch von 

meinem Mann-sehr herzlich, bis vielleicht auf ein Wiedersehen in 

IP OTRO 

c/o Kunsthistorisches Institut - Via G. Giusti, 44 - I-50121 Firenze - Tel. 055/409518 





é- Chemists Helping Chemists in Research and Industry 

aldrich chemical company. inc. 
~ 

f 
Dr. Alfred Bader f 

Chairman (iu et 
RECEIVED FEB 0 5 1988 

a] 

January 28, 1988 

Prof. Charles Engel 
Department of Chemistry 1433 
Laval University 
Quebec, Quebec, Canada GIK 7P4 

Dear Prof. Engel: 

Isabel and I still remember with great pleasure our visit with you in 
October. 

Since then, I have had a chance to compare the photograph of your very 
large painting of Jacob and Rachel with other photographs of such 
Italian works around 1600. It seems to me, that the attribution to 
Palma is not at all unreasonable. ; 

I would just like to confirm that if you would like to dispose of this 
painting I would be happy to purchase it for the Agnes Etherington Art 
Centre at Queen's University for Canadian $5,000.00, and the Director of 
that museum, Mr. Robert Swain, has told me that he could make 
arrangements for the transportation from Quebec City to Kingston. 

I am also taking the liberty of sending that photograph to Mr. Swain so 
that he will know what painting is involved. 

If you should ever decide that you might like to sell any of your other 
old master paintings, -I would be happy to consider their purchase for 
Queen's University. | ale | i: 

Best personal regards from house to house. i \ \\b \ { | iV’ 

} 1 / yw afew” 
A\ wh y A ae 

Sincerely, x \\y / 
j : \ y “4 

A | 1 4 Lad "4 i yer 

/ 5 y f \ iy? ; ’ 

| LWA Pi WV 
Alfred Bader es 4 ry" i i 
AB :mmh ray \ ALY rs Mid 

cc: Mr. Robert Swain rey | hs ( ye" or a 

{ N \ ee at ‘tA ¥ ay % 
W/ file hs ts 

Py ‘BLAl ae 
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P.O. Box 355, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53201 USA, Telephone (414) 273-3850, Cable Aldrichem TWX 910-262-3052, Telex 26-843 





Dr. Alfred Bader 
Chairman 

February 11, 1988 

Dr. Martina Brunner-Bulst 

Kunsthistorisches Institut 
Via G. Giusti, 44 
150121 Florence, Italy 

Dear Dr. Brunner-Bulst: 

Your letter of January 20th reminded me of our happy meeting in Mrs. 
Middeldorf's home, now almost two years ago. 

I am so glad to know that your book on Pieter Claesz will appear soon. It 
is really badly needed: there are so many still lifes masquerading as 
Claesz: 

However, I see a great danger in making color reproductions dependent upon 
the owner's willingness to pay for them. What should determine your choice 
is the beauty/importance of the work. Carried ad absurdum, books will be 

published to illustrate some particular painting, preferably on the book's 
cover, for which a collector or dealer is willing to pay; as you surely 
know, this has already happened in Italy. 

Unfortunately, Dr. Ertz is not alone; just recently, Davaco asked me for 
$500 to illustrate one of my de Gelders. I declined. 

I have been fighting the other extreme in art historians' efforts to obtain 
photographs for their publications. Many museums, particularly in this 
country, have adopted the surely unreasonable practice of demanding one 
book free of charge for each photo supplied. This is fine when a reprint 
from The Burlington Magazine is involved; absurd with expensive books. 

I, myself, receive one or two requests a week for photographs of my 
paintings, and I have never charged anything yet. But I refuse on 
principle to pay for color reproductions. Please return my color 
transparency. If you wish to illustrate my painting, I will be happy to 
send you a black and white photo at no charge. 

The silver lining to all this will be that art historians who will know my 
painting from your black and white illustration, and then see the original, 
will say: this 15 so surprisingly beautiful in color. 

SIGMA-ALDRICH 
P.O. Box 355 Milwaukee Wisconsin 53201 USA Telephone (414) 273-3850 Cable Aldrichem TWX 910-262-3052 Telex 26-843 



Dr. Martina Brunner-Bulst 

February 11, 1988 
Page Two 

Isabel and I look forward to visiting Mrs. Middeldorf in June and would 
really enjoy meeting you again. 

Best personal regards to you and your husband. 

Sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB :mmh 



Dr. MARTINA BRUNNER-BULST 

Eilorenz, —20 = tania, BOSS 

Dr. Alfred Bader 

2961 North Shepard Avenue 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53211 

Sehr geehrter Herr Dr. Bader, 

Seit unserer letzten Begegnung in Florenz im Sommer 1986 ist nun 

schon wieder eine Zeit verstrichen. In der Hoffnung, daB Sie und 
Ihre Frau wohlauf sind, mdchte ich Ihnen heute eine gute Nachricht 

mitteilen und sie zugleich mit allen meinen guten Wiinschen fur 1988 

verwinden. 

Im Januar vergangenen Jahres habe ich nun endlich meine Dissertation 

eingereicht und konnte schlieBlich im Sommer die ganze Promotions— 

prozedur mit allen miindlichen Priifungen erfolgreich abschlieBen. 
Derzeit bereite ich ich die Drucklegung meiner Arbeit vor, aus der 

ja nun eine Monographie mit kritischem Oeuvrekatalog geworden ist. 

Voraussichtlich im Herbst/Winter 1988 wird das Buch beim Luca Verlag 

von Dr. Klaus Ertz in Freren erscheinen. Von alle angesprochenen 

Kunstverlegern hatte Dr. Ertz schon seit langerem das gro8te 

Interesse gezeigt und von ihm und seinem Verlag ist auch das groBte 

Engagement zu erwarten. Denn nach meinen bisherigen Erfahrungen bin 

ich sehr £roh, in Dr. Ertz einen Verleger gefunden zu haben, der 

Offenheit und Sinn daftir hat, da& solche jahrelangen BemuUhungen 
mit einem gut ausgestatteten Buch belohnt werden mussen. 

SonscoO UlEdease BUC Menem St=ad EtienchenAlazallmanm Havioitelmednmecalvealacenr, 

unter denen ich mir naturlich auch Dhe schones Stilleben von Prete: 

Claesz gedacht habe. 
Deshalb méchte ich Sie fragen und zugleich bitten, ob es Ihnen 

moglich ware, eine Finanzierungshilfe von 1200 DM fur die farbige 

Reproduktion Ihres Gemaldes zu gewahren? 

Insgeheim hoffe ich naturlich auf Ihre Unterstutzung, da der 

Verlag selbst bereit ist, die Finanzierung von 30 Farbreproduktionen 
flir Bilder aus Museumsbesitz zu Ubernehmen, wenn ebenfalls 30 

Privatsammler ftir die Finanzierung der Farbreproduktionen ihrer 

Gemalde aufkommen. 

Deter del Sle lodErem, mite ile IL.Mieie, MOSS Wacluieicinie wu Geloem, cle 
ich Mitte April mein gesamtes Manuskript an den Verlag senden mu8. 

Alles weitere wiirde dann der Verlag regeln. 

In der Hoffnung, da& Sie mein Anliegen gut und als nicht allzu 

unbescheiden aufnehmen, gruBe ich Sie und Ihre Frau - auch von 

meinem Mann-sehr herzlich, bis vielleicht auf ein Wiedersehen in 

iF Ienerenalye'« 

a Mare ay i gy wy nh 
ie (LA MAR fyreccecen) — J reef]. 

c/o Kunsthistorisches Institut - Via G. Giusti, 44 - I-50121 Firenze - Tel. 055/409518 





Dr. Alfred Bader \ eet 
Chairman qe 

eat 
ae 

February 11, 1988 i 

Dr. Martina Brunner-Bulst 
Kunsthistorisches Institut 

Via G. Giusti, 44 
150121 Florence, Italy 

Dear Dr. Brunner-Bulst: 

Your letter of January 20th reminded me of our happy meeting in Mrs. 

Middeldorf's home, now almost two years ago. 

I am so glad to know that your book on Pieter Claesz will appear soon. It 

is really badly needed: there are so many still lifes masquerading as 

Claesz. 

However, I see a great danger in making color reproductions dependent upon 

the owner's willingness to pay for them. What should determine your choice 

is the beauty/importance of the work. Carried ad absurdum, books will be 

published to illustrate some particular painting, preferably on the book's 

cover, for which a collector or dealer is willing to pay; as you surely 

know, this has already happened in Italy. 

Unfortunately, Dr. Ertz is not alone; just recently, Davaco asked me for 

$500 to illustrate one of my de Gelders. I declined. 

I have been fighting the other extreme in art historians' efforts to obtain 

photographs for their publications. Many museums, particularly in this 

country, have adopted the surely unreasonable practice of demanding one 

book free of charge for each photo supplied. This is fine when a reprint 

from The Burlington Magazine is involved; absurd with expensive books. 

I, myself, receive one or two requests a week for photographs of my 

paintings, and I have never charged anything yet. But I refuse on 

principle to pay for color reproductions. Please return my color 

transparency. If you wish to illustrate my painting, I will be happy to 

send you a black and white photo at no charge. 

The silver lining to all this will be that art historians who will know my 

painting from your black and white illustration, and then see the original, 

will say: this is so surprisingly beautiful in color. 

SiGMA-ALBSERICE 
P.O. Box 355 Milwaukee Wisconsin 53201 USA Telephone (414) 273-3850 Cable Aldrichem TWX 910-262-3052 Telex 26-843 



Dr. Martina Brunner-Bulst 

February 11, 1988 
Page Two 

Isabel and I look forward to visiting Mrs. Middeldorf in June and would 
really enjoy meeting you again. 

Best personal regards to you and your husband. 
2 > 

Sincerely, eS Ce Knee 
om +) i : pare acs 

Alfred Bader 

AB:mmh 



Dr. Alfred Bader 
Chairman 

March 17, 1988 

Mr. Serge Joyal 
1980 Sherbrooke Street West 

Suite 71] 

Montreal, Quebec H3H 1E8, Canada 

Dear Mr. Joyal: 

My sister, Annette Wolff, has sent me clippings of your attempts to 
recover a Rembrandt school painting which was stolen from you. Allow me 
to comment on two levels: 

1. Surely there can be no question, legal or moral, that the first 
judgment against you was mistaken. Unfortunately, legal costs are 
very high, and yet I do hope that you will appeal and will succeed, 
eventually. 

2. The chances that your painting is indeed by Rembrandt are 
practically nil. However, from the tiny reproduction I have seen, 
it does look like an attractive 17th century painting, not far from 
works by Benjamin G. Cuyp. If you could ever send me a good black 
and white photograph, I will be able to tell you more. 

If the painting is by an artist like B. G. Cuyp, its commercial 
value is a few thousand dollars. 

I have always loved Dutch 17th century paintings and include a few 
reproductions from my collections. These are no substitute for an 
original, and I very much hope that you will recover your painting. 

All good wishes. 

Sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB :mmh 

Enclosures 

S\IEMAQ. Ew ri Sie 
P.O. Box 355 Milwaukee Wisconsin 53201 USA Telephone (414) 273-3850 Cable Aldrichem TWX 910-262-3052 Telex 26-843 





April 12, 1988 /Tuesday 

Dr. Alfred Bader 

940 W. St. Paul Ave 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53233 

J. Blackstadius (1816-1898) 
"Portrait of a Rabbi" (probably a study 
for an*oitl) 
watercolor, 13 3/4 x 10 1/4 inches 
circa 1845 
Signed $700 

*both the frame and glass were unstable no tax 

and unuseable. 
KHKKKKKKKH 

yif purchasing, please send check by Express 

f/ Mail, Post Office to Post Office, for Thursday 

or Friday delivery. 

If returning,please send Federal Express to 

$13. Waldas de’ la Sierra, Santa Fe 87501), swith 

instructions to hold at Federal Express office 
fODepickup, if sunaplLervo.dellver,, 

Thank you . pe pf l= 

& ASU ARM 
a NEW Pi bed ot F 

Ww 





HERZOG ANTON ULRICH-MUSEUM 

3300 BRAUNSCHWEIG + MUSEUMSTRASSE 1 - TELEFON (0531) 4842400 

DER DIREKTOR 27.5 JON Y4: 1.98.8 5a 

Mr. Alfred Bader 

Aldrich Chemical Company,Inc. 
IBO)EIBOp. rr eitayS) 

USA- Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53201 

Lieber Herr Bader, 

kurzlich habe ich in Italien bei einem Kunsthdndler in Turin 

zwei Gemalde gesehen, die bestimmt Ihr Interesse finden. Es 

handelt sich um ein in Fotokopie beigefligtes Gemalde von 

Gerrit Willemsz Horst. apt Me WOlen ft SOE Se om as. 16.3" M ici 

lionen Lire kosten soll, ein sehr niedriger Preis denke ich. 

Das Bild ist auch bei Sumowski in einer sehr schlechten Re- 

produktion wiedergegeben und vor der Reinigung. 

AuBerdem gibt es ein Selbstbildnis von Konstantin Renesse, 

Lwd).) 59x, 73 cmytsrgniert) dasvaorMilisaonen Line Kosten! sold. 

Es ist sehr dtinn gemalt, aber sehr eindrucksvoll. 

Ich glaube, da& beide Bilder aus dem Londoner Handel kommen. 

Jetzt befinden sie sich in der Galleria 

Giorgio Caretto 

ViteMariasVattroriass’ 10 

ESO p23 $LOG TNO. 

Ich hoffe, da& es Ihnen gut geht.und erinnere mich gern meines 
Besuchs bei Ihnen. 

Mit freundlichen Gruen, auch an Ihre Frau, Ihr 

/ c , 4 Va 
ene o- LA “<1 en en ee eet 

Dr. RUdigervy Klessmann 

Anlagen 





National Art Gallery 

Private Bag, Wellington, New Zealand, telephone (04) 859 708, Telegrams; NATART 

ib anni) SORE: File: 

Dr A. Bader 

Chairman, Sigma-Aldrich 

oO, hese 35)5 

Milwaukee, WN 53201 

UNE Da oweAR EES 

Dear Dine wader. 

Your letter awaited me on my recent return from Australia 

and.) Iehaverdiscussiedmt at Lenoth with "che Director, and 

members of the local Rotary Club who had arranged the 

initial contact with you and were prepared to assist with 

EM Pailsime OL wlMAMNCE Wor Elle PeCpNGSea Erxdalalljliet@m Wie 

works from your collection in New Zealand. 

It is with great regret that I write now to say that we 

Peelee tia tara Dees hi debrste One whtiGhe vest cmon ilnvwweA we killanideranid 

Wellington when in New Zealand is not feasible. One of 

Ehempartvcularivyeatttractive aspects oot what L had under= 

SEOOGEWaSuEDaiT nO amr nemedialvedls cuss lonmsmwasmt ata the 

ExKiiskyaievom mMaeinic lye avaiilawmie coi Guigpley ae Sime ililee 

centres - a notion which appealed both to Rotary and to 

us. As you would realise, smaller centres have relatively 

FewermecwiGatogtal mest tian ine nen no bila becouse ome won tsi, 

engemnu Nid bile m rH OmmOls Oaimenc CmOnamNcl tiataciiam thn da Santay Diem O lene x4 Dest onl. 

Although supportive in general terms, neither the Auckland 

City Callery mor ene Netkiomeil Calileiay @= Wa@ro@ieie, ila 

Melbourne was very enthusiastic for themselves about the 

project since both have had a number of 1/th century components 

in their programmes over the last while. 

Ganvaine Saael jelislG, I Ge AipypieaC@leice Wolle Gli neWMiliey alia levine aliens 

Wells Ome (C Lm OnmmEONi TEC Or eINe Crtcin@ Tit Once Wilcl EEN WOnllacdime ml Oni nim co 

Alimois Earomey Cana mcnCmralES Om O IIamCOn CeusnmEa DON Ean pilijicehe alles iadis Ken EO 

the works. The prospective centres we chose all comply with 

NOtmMal publicl gallery security and climate control srequirementes, 

but we acknowledge that, even in ideal circumstances, accidents 

OCCUis OCCA WL Oine ILM - 

We remain immensely grateful to you for negotiating thus 

fan and we nopesthat you sundersitjand sour) decision. | Mee Bierniniga 

sends his regards. 

Yours very sincerely, 

Soiyassa tan ale
 

Ten Harper 

"Senior curatonus(intermartonal Art) 





ALFRED BADER CORPORATION 
F I N E A R T Ss 

2961 NORTH SHEPARD AVENUE @ MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53211 

July 26, 1988 

Mr. and Mrs. Kenneth Darling 

Revute—3,—Box_101— aS 

Augusta, Wisconsin 54722 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Darling: 

In response to your letter of July 22nd, it is very difmicuieeco juage 

paintings from such Polaroid photographs, particularly when there is no 

indication of size. Still, I would guess that yours is a 17th or 18th 

century Italian painting, and I could tell on looking at the painting 

itself whether it is an original or a copy. 

I would be happy to appraise it for you, but I must tell you that anyone 

who assures you that he can tell you exactly what a painting is worth, 

is either a liar or a fool. Even the greatest auction houses in the 

world appraise paintings and then find that at auction the paintings 

bring much less, and sometimes much more, than the appraisals. Sellen 

believe that I could give you a ballpark figure of what the painting is 

worth. 

However, I must caution you: ! might well be interested in purchasing 

the painting from you and then you should get an appraisal elsewhere so 

that there is no conflict of interest. If you would send me your 

telephone number I would be happy to phone you to discuss. 

Best regards. 

Sincerely, 

\ re) ~ /> wv 

Alfred Bader ae o\ y\ wen ee 

AB:mmh 
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Ministére de la Culture et de la Communication 

Direction Palais du Louvre 

des Musées de France 
75041 PARIS CEDEX 01 

Tél. : 260.39.26 
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UNIVERSITA DEGLI STUDI DI BOLOGNA 

DUAL MEN LOSD EE DEAR boy Lol vik 
40126 Bologna - Via Zamboni, 33 - Tel. (051) 24.32.60 - 24.30.88 

‘y n(~| ry hy 
1D iS 

Bologna, 13.2,89 

Dear Dr. Bader, 

I'm a scholar working at the Dipartimento delle Arti Visive dell' 

Universita di Bologna. I'm very interested to a painting kept in 

your collection and appeared, some time ago, at an exhibition 

organized by the Purdue University of West Lafayette, which sent 

to me kindly your address. I kmow this painting, a ‘Landscape 

with Tobias and the Angel’ attributed to Marco Rieci, just from 

a photograph of the Kunsthistorisches Institut in Florenz; since 

I'm sure this attrabution is wrong and having some ideas about 

the possible author of this very beautiful painting, I should be 

happy to receive from you a good phptograph for studing the problen, 

in order, if you agree, of a publication. 

I am very sorry for my horrible english, hoping howewer it is 

comprehensible. 

Yours Sincerely A 

GE ea 

(ar.Alessandro Brogi) 

Pese LI'ave been not able to find in Italy the catalogue where your 

painting appears: oan you send a photocopy of the concerning 

entry? 
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ALFRED BADER CORPORATION 
F I N = A R a Ss 

2961 NORTH SHEPARD AVENUE e MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53211 

February 20, 1989 

Mr. Max Eis 
5401 Belgrave Place 
Oakland, California 94618 

DearaMr, Eis: 

My old friend, Michael Hatcher, told me of your meeting him last week. 

I am very interested in old master paintings and in Judaica, and so I 
telephoned you on Friday and had the pleasure of Speaking with Mrs. Eis. 

My wife and I plan to be in the San Francisco area on Friday, March 3rd, 
but the only time we would have to visit you would be late that Friday 
afternoon, Hence, I plan to telephone you to inquire whether such a 
visit would be convenient to you. 

Best regards. 

Sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB:mmh 





March 10, 1989 

Dr. and Mrs. Alfred BADER 
2961 North Shepard Avenue Milwaukee 
Wisconsin 53211, 
UE SA 

Dear Dr.and Mrs. Alfred BADER 

Since 1986 we have been studying the Denial of St. Peter(?) -- 
traditionally attributed to Rembrandt van Rijn -- which is in 
our collection. We will soon publish the results of this study 
in a special volume. To accompany a scholarly article which will 
appear in this volume, we would like to reproduce the following 
work from your collection: 

Rembrandt van Rijn, A Man Wrighting under Candlelight 

We would be much obliged if you could give us your permission to 
reproduce this work in our volume. 

Faithfully Yours, 

Tatsuji OHMORI 

Curator 





Chemists Helping Chemists in Research and Industry 

aldrick chemical company. inc_ 

Dr. Alfred Bader 
Chairman 

March 13, 1989 

Dr. Alessandro Brgy 
Universita Del di di Bologna 
Dipartimento Delle Arti Visive 
Via Zamboni 33 
140126 Bologna, Italy 

Dear Dr. Brogi: 

Thank you so much for your letter of February 13th regarding my painting of 
Tobias. 

First of all, please don't worry about you English, which is far better than 
my Italian. 

A photograph of the painting and its description in the Purdue University 
catalog is enclosed. The attribution to Marco Ricci came, very tentatively, 
from Prof. Dwight Miller who had only seen a photograph and who based it on 
similarities with a Ricci watercolor which was sold recently at auction in New 
York. 

I am sending you a copy of the Purdue catalog, as well as another catalog 
written by my wife and me, under separate cover. However, I Know from long 
experience that mails to Italy are very uncertain, and I do hope that you will 
receive both this letter and the catalogs. 

Of course, I would very much appreciate knowing your thinking about the 
attribution. I must tell you that the story of Tobias is of special interest 
to me, and I have a good many illustrating this story. Perhaps some day a 
museum will ask me to do an exhibition devoted to Tobias paintings. 

Next June, my wife and I plan to spend a weekend in Florence, as we do every 
year, visiting an old friend, the widow of Prof. Ulrich Middeldorf. I would 
love to meet you personally and am wondering whether we could persuade you to 
visit us in Florence or perhaps meet you in Bologna. 

Best personal regards, 

Alfred Bader 

AB :mmh 

Enclosures 

P.O. Box 355, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53201 USA, Telephone (414) 273-3850, Cable Aldrichem TWX 910-262-3052, Telex 26-843, FAX 414-273-4979 





Chemists Helping Chemists in Research and Industry 
® 

aldrich chemical company. inc. 

Dr. Alfred Bader 
Chairman 

March 15, 1989 

Dr. Jatsuji Ohmori 
Curator ; 
ir dgestone Museum of Art 
Ishtbashi Foundation 
10-1 Kyobashi 1l-chome, Chuo-ku 
Tokyo 104, Japan 

Dear Dr. Ohmori: 

In response to your kind letter of March 10th, I am happy to give you per- 

mission to reproduce our Man Writing by Candlelight, which is No. C18 in 

Volume 1 of the Rembrandt Research Project. 

I would very much appreciate receiving a copy of your paper when it appears. 

As my painting was recently in Japan, I presume that you have a good 

photograph. 

I have discussed my painting with a number of competent art historians, a & On 

whom have agreed that your painting, as well as mine and that wonderful Flight 

to Egypt in Tours, Rembrandt Research Project No. C5, are by the same hand. 

The Rembrandt Research Project's suggestion that all three are early works by 

Dou is not accepted by the ablest Dou scholars I know. 

Incidentally, my painting is discussed in some detail in the catalogs "The 

Detective's Eye: Investigating the Old Masters" and "Pictures from the Age of 

Rembrandt," described on the enclosed. Should these not be in your library, 

you can easily obtain them through Aldrich Japan. 

All good wishes. 

Sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB:mmh 

Enclosure 

P.O. Box 355, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53201 USA, Telephone (414) 273-3850, Cable Aldrichem TWX 910-262-3052, Telex 26-843, FAX 414-273-4979 





Chemists Helping Chemists in Research and Industry 
A) 

aldrich chemical company. inc- 

Dr. Alfred Bader 
Chairman 

April 27, 1989 

a 

Des AlessandrQ Brogt~ 
Universita Degli Studi Di Bologna 
Dipartimento Delle Arti Visive 
Via Zamboni 33 
140126 Bologna, Italy 

Dear Dr. Brogi: 

I am happy to have your letter of April 10, received today. Mail to and 

from Italy can be really slow, and I hope that you will have received 

the two catalogs which I sent you. Just in case you have not, I will 

bring further copies with me to Italy. 

Our plans now call for our arriving in Florence on the overnight train 

from Germany, on Saturday morning, June 10, and to stay until early 

morning of Tuesday, June 13. We will be staying with our old friend, 

Mrs. Ulrich Middeldorf, who lives just a stone's throw from the river, 

not at all far from the railway station, at Via dei Serragli 7. Her 

telephone number is 55 29 13 85. 

We would love to be able to meet you in Florence, but it that should not 

be possible, there is a chance that we will be visiting the chemistry 

department of the University of Bologna on Tuesday, June 13. Of that, 

however, I am not certain. 

Best personal regards. 

Sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB:mmh 

P.O. Box 355, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53201 USA, Telephone (414) 273-3850, Cable Aldrichem TWX 910-262-3052, Telex 26-843, FAX 414-273-4979 



UNIVERSITA DEGLI STUDI DI BOLOGNA 

DIPARTIMENTOSDED EEA Liev is Lye 

40126 Bologna - Via Zamboni, 33 - Tel. (051) 24.32.60 - 24.30.88 

Bologna, 10.4.89 

Dear Dr. Bader, 

first of all, thank you for the beautiful photo and for 

your kind answer. I'm happy tearning you have sent a copy of 

the Purdue Catalogue and one of that written by you, which are 

not yet arrived. 

Mhen my opinion about the attribution of your painting 

will be more certain, I will write you again. Now I can say 

you thet I'm thinking to a french painter (not italian) active 

in Rome during the first half of Seventeenth Century, which 

recently I found often on my way studing bolognese painters of the 

Carracci cirele, and whose catalogue I hope to increase (is it 

correct?) with some new works. 

Anyway, if your week-end in Florence will be confirmed let 

me know the exact date, so that we can meet there or in Bolo— 

gna. 

Ancora mille grazie di tutto e a presto 

bh, 
(Alessandro Brogi) 



Te 

Chemists Helping Chemists in Research and Industry 

aldrich chemical company. inc. 

Dr. Alfred Bader 
Chairman 

May 12, 1989 

IN 

Prof. Cort Pierpont 
Department of Chemistry 
University of Colorado 
Boulder, Colorado 80302 

Dear rote @Pienoon ts 

Thank you so much for sending me the frame, which arrived safely. 

I am just on my way to Europe and will return at the end of July. 
Please don't mind if I don't contact you until then to discuss what kind 
of work of art you might like in exchange. 

Many thanks for your thoughtfulness. 
er 

ENS 
sincerely, ov? 

(ee 

Alfred Bad 6 red Bader Var 

AB :mmih | 

P.O. Box 355, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53201 USA, Telephone (414) 273-3850, Cable Aldrichem TWX 910-262-3052, Telex 26-843, FAX 414-273-4979 





Chemists Helping Chemists in Research and Industry 

aldrich chemical companu. inc. 

Dr. Alfred Bader 
Chairman 

August 7, 1989 

Prot Core Paerpont 
Department of Chemistry 
University of Colorado-- 
Boulder, Colorade—80302 

Dear Cort: 

As promised, I am sending you today, by UPS, a small American 
impressionist painting by Franz Biberstein, as a small thank you for the 
frame which you sent me. 

Franz Biberstein was born in Switzerland, died in Milwaukee, and did 
some really fine impressionist works in Switzerland, Canada and the 
UnitedeStates. 

I do hope that this sketch will give you pleasure. 

Best personal regards, 

Alfred Bader 

AB :mmh 

Enclosure 

P.O. Box 355, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53201 USA, Telephone (414) 273-3850, Cable Aldrichem TWX 910-262-3052, Telex 26-843, FAX 414-273-4979 




